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INFORMATION

A. Parts Book #+M
Structure of Part Book

Machine Body Mechanism
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Unique code by mechanism
@ A ¢ DR B2

Unigue name by mechanism
® A=

Explode view

@ Ref. No.:IIEY 117 A" HIS

Unique identifcation number by part

® Note.: ZXIAE T2 & M2
Refers to notice and memo
@ 8Y ' IEQ IR EY
Name of Part : Unique name of parts
Qty: IIEQ| %2t
The numer of parts
®@ Assembly no. : Z=(#8) IHEQ| AlY HIS
Unique identifcation number

® Parts No.: 18 MNZE 3IE by set part
Unique Product code
EX) TE ol
Category Code Category
H 3T
TS _ _
old part 01-030C-1230
AS-000000-00 Z(#)TE
Set parts
a5 GP-000000-00 7|7 mE
New part Instrumental parts
EP-000000-00 M| mE
Electrical parts
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1. The parts classified as ass'y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separtately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased asass'y items only.

2. Thisis aparts book. It cannot be used as a manual.

3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.
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NOTE:

A=KM-235A
B=KM-235B

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty Al‘,g?ili)%d
AS-015890-05 Arm, Bed Assembly H E(2) 1Set | Nov. 30. 09

At AS-015890-03 Arm, Bed Assembly HE(2) 1 Nov. 17. 09
GP-046682-05 Arm ot 1 | Nov. 30. 09

A-1-1
GP-046682-02 Arm ot 1

A-1-2 GP-046683-02 Bed W= 2

A-1-3 SC-0222-1230 Screw AFEE(H) 1

A-1-4 SC-0225-2350 Screw sl =4 EEB 1

A-1-5 SC-0226-1230 Screw AgEE 1

A-2 GP-046686-00 Face Plate s 1

A-3 01-107C-2350 Gasket Wzt 9)7) 1

A-4 01-144R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) Wt e () 3 (3-1) 1

A-5 D PK-CB000200 Rubber Plug Wt 25eb () A (3) 1

A-6 01-031C-1230 Thread Guide Left Wtk Ao 1

A-7 DSC-BA000100 Screw(9/64"n = 40) 299z AW YAH9/64'n=40) | 3

A-8 DSC-BJ000400 Screw(11/64"n = 40) A7) FHAH(11/64n = 40) 1

A-9 GP-018342-00 Cover For Take Up Lever A7) AW 1

A-10 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64"n = 40) 7hapzke] WFAH(11/64"n=40) 1

A-11 01-030C-1230 Thread Guide For Arm ok AlA o] 1

A-12 DSC-BA000100 Screw(9/64"n = 40) 299z AW YAHY/64n=40) | 1

A-13 PN-000789-01 Tension Release Pin A =371 49 1 | Nov. 26. 09

ey ATA-PS001303 Tension Adjusting Apparatus Ass'y |Al 282 (AFH4) 1Set | Nov. 17. 09
AS-005778-00 Tension Adjusting Apparatus Ass'y | Al 28AA](APE4) 1

A-14-1 40-104A-1230 Tension Barrel Al ZAAZ] FA 1

A-14-2 AS-005778-00 Tension Release Pin ApzAF 3 1

A-14-3 40-111G-1230 Check Spring wWw A 1

A-14-4 AS-005778-00 Tension Stud A ZAAA = 2

A-14-5 AS-005778-00 Set Screw A 238344 & 1A 2

A-14-6 AS-005778-00 Tension Disk A ghy AA 1

A-14-7 AS-005778-00 Tension Release Washer Al 24 AxE vk 1

A-14-8A AS-005778-00 A Tension Spring A Az 1

A-14-8B 40-333G-123B B Tension Spring A Az 1

A-14-9 AS-005778-00 Ratchet A 2A8AA 2 94A 1

A-14-10 | AS-005778-00 Cap A A8 24 A 1

A-15 40-008R-1230 Packing o uAg A 1

A-16 SC-001231-00 Screw(15/64"n =28) =7 THVAH15/64'n=28) | 1Set

A-17 40-201A-2700 Supplementary Tension Ass y Bz A 2ARA (%) 1

A-17-1 40-105A-2700 Guide Plate A ekt 1

A-17-2 40-101A-2700 Shaft Bz A 2473 & 2

A-17-3 40-102A-2700 Tension Disk Bz A 24 HA 1

A-17-4 40-103A-2700 Spring Bz 4 Az 1
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NOTE:

A=KM-235A
B=KM-235B

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty Al‘,g?ili)%d
A-17-5 40-104A-2700 Nut Bz A 2A%A] 24 YE 1
A-18 DSC-CB000300 Screw(11/64"n=40) 8% ¥o1g B/S TAVAH11/6 n=40) 1
A-19 01-016A-2350 Guide Bar For Thread Al ol 2 1
A-19-1 | DSN-AA000100 Nut HFH AFe] vE 1
A-20 01-011A-2350 Top Cover 9 =7 1
A-21 01-112C-2350 Gasket 3 =7 =7 1
A-22 01-019C-1230 0il Gauge Window &3 4
A-23 01-023S-1230 Screw For Top Cover EAW JAHAD) 6
A-24 01-112R-1230 Robber Plug(Small) TRabAf (&) 34 (5) 3
A-25 DPK-CB000200 Robber Plug(Large) HAt 1 Fepl(F) 3A(3) 1
A-26 01-006R-2350 Robber Plug A =27] 329 33} 1
A-27 GP-046684-02 A Model Mark men}l= 1
A-28 GP-046685-02 B Model Mark mdul=z 1
A-29 01-035P-1230 Machine Number Plate W33 4
A-30 01-035P-7400 Setting Pin Weg 9 1
A-31 01-007R-2350 Rubber Plug For Cable & o= Ao B ok TF | 1Set
A-32 01-434A-1230 Slide Plate Ass y v nE (=) 1
A-33 01-135A-123A A Needle Plate A 1
A-34 01-135A-123B B Needle Plate Az 1
A-35 01-135A-235A Needle Plate (AL-Type) Ag(at24) 2
A-36 DSC-BC000100 Screw(11/64"n=40) T AA A2UAH11/64 n=40) 1
A-37 01-016C-1230 Bed Leg Front Wl = v (A) 1
A-38 01-115C-1230 Bed Leg Right W= w3 2
A-39 PWS-CA000400 Spring Washer W= ] A oA 1
A-40 PSN-AA000500 Nut(M8 X 1.25) W= Wb Y E(M8X1.25) 1
A-41 SC-0346-2350 Screw (M8 X 1.25) Wl 9 & A% ZE(MSX12) 1
A-42 01-015A-2350 Cable Cover Al o] & AW 2
A-43 SC-0199-2700 Screw(11/64"n=40) £ xojz B TAUAH11/64 n=40) 1
A-44 01-011C-2350 Cable Holder(5N) A o] & #}o] C(5N) 1
A-45 SC-0365-3710 Screw(9/64"n = 40) Wt 24 A WP (3D (9/64'n=10) 1
A-46 01-009R-2700 Cable Holder(6N) A o] & #}o] (6N) 1
A-47 SC-0365-3710 Screw(9/64"n = 40) W E9H AN A (3D 1
A-48 01-009R-2350 Cable Holder A o] & 3o 1
A-49 SC-0365-3710 Screw(9/64"n = 40) Hg 28 A P (8) (9/64'n=40) 1
A-50 12-016M-2350 Earth Line AN (%) 1
A-51 D PK-CB000200 Rubber Plug Hyt v qepf(F) A (3) 1
A-52 01-144A-257A Gauge Plate AolA] R 1
A-53 DSC-BC000100 Screw for Needle Plate E=ABOAS 1
A-54 Mark QAAA] wp= 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty Al‘,g?il:)%d
B-1 ST-000164-01 Main Shaft = 1
B-2 02-018W-1230 Rubber A& 3 24 1% 1
B-3 02-020M-1230 Felt s dE 1
B-4 02-016R-1230 O-Ring Abs G2 249 28 2
B-5 GP-031537-01 Adjusting Valve For Lubrication A& e 24249 1
B-9 02-125A-1230 Main Shaft Front Bushing A& o 24 1
B-10 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A& B/S IAYAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-11 02-126A-1230 Main Shaft Center Bushing AE = A 1
B-12 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A& B/S ZAYAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-13 D CL-AA000100 Main Shaft Collar Az g)eh 1
B-14 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) gl A% %*}(1/4 n=40)| 2
B-15 02-106A-1230 Main Shaft Gear A= 71 (= 1
B-16 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) EEo “3%1%*}(1/4” n=40)| 2
B-17 GP-011579-00 Main Shaft Rear Bushing A& 5 1A 1
B-18 SC-001231-00 Screw(15/64” n=28) v =) IAYAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-19 02-028C-1230 Oil Seal A o A 1
PL-000031-00 Pulley e 1 | Dec. 15. 09
B0 02-207A-257A Pulley £ 1
B-21 DSC-BF000800 Screw(15/64" n=40) 7] IAYAH15/64" n=40) | 2
B-22 SC-0188-1230 Screw(5/16” n=28) Z2] AUYAG/16" n=28)| 1
B-23 GP-047348-02 A Counterweight 2 =78 (235A) 1 Oct. 01. 09 o_
B-24 GP-047347-02 B Counterweight 2 =74 (235B) 1 Oct. 01. 09
B-25 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) EEo] HEAH1/4" n=40)| 1
B-26 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) AA7] A 2 YAH1/4 n=40) | 1
B-27 SC-0123-1230 Serew(9/32" n=28) Ha 9 2AUAH9/32" n=28) 1
B-28 AS-016316-01 A Take-Up Lever Complete A2 7] (235A) 1
B-29 AS-016315-01 B Take-Up Lever Complete A2 7] (235B) 1
B-30 08-010R-2350 Oil Protection Rubber A7) 7] Eqto] H 1
B-31 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A% B/S AYAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-32 02-105W-1230 Thrust Washer H=7 oA 1
B-33 GP-031797-00 Sliding Block vhsd] g B2 (2354) 1
B-34 NB-000008-00 A Needle Bar = 1
B-35 NB-000009-00 B Needle Bar Bl 1
B-36 04-108A-2350 Needle Bar Upper Bushing whsd A 24 1
B-37 SC-0110-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) vl B/S YA 1
B-33 04-109A-235A Needle Bar Lower Bushing v 3 A 1
B-39 04-005C-1230 Thread Guide “A” v 1A AA o 1
B-40 04-001A-2700 Thread Guide vlsd Ao (235A, B) 1
B-41 DSC-BF000100 Screw(1/8" n=44) Eio| W 218 n=44)| 1
B-42 A Needle LIRSS 1
B-43 B Needle Hhs 1
NOTE: B-44 04-003R-1600 Rubber Cap s A 24 al 1
B-45 13-2000-SE55 Synchronizer Ass' y AlAR2 )] A 1Set
A=KM-235A B-45-1 | 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder ut2d 5 &Y 2
B=KM-235B B-45-2 | 11-022W-2500 Washer For Magnetic Holder vl E o oAb 4
B-45-3 | 11-0215-2500 Screw For Magnetic Holder o & &9 HuAb 4
B-45-4 | 13-0000-SE55 Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) Al A2} o] A (F)Servo 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty Al‘,g?ili)%d
C-1 07-103A-2350 Lower Shaft 3}5(235A, B) 1
c-2 07-005M-1230 Felt & dE 1
C-3 SC-000593-00 Set Screw 3l WE o] A} 1
C+4 07-102A-2700 Lower Shaft Bushing(Front) 3= oF RAl(235A, B) 1
C-5 SC-001231-00 Screw(15/34"n=28) sz A TAYAH15/64"n=28) 1
C-6 07-015G-1230 Spring 32 2 AW} Ax=Zg | 1
C-7 SC-0361-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) g% 29 2AUAH3/16'n=32) | 1
C-8 07-101A-2700 Lower Shaft Bushing(Center) sl = R4 1
C-9 D CL-AA001500 Collar(B) %49 F= 7}12H(B) 1
C-10 DSC-CB000300 Screw(11/64"n=40) 82 Z wlelg S (11/64n=40) 2
C-11 D BS-D A004100 Lower Shaft Rear Bushing st 3 1A 1
C-12 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) A& B/S 2AYAL 1
C-13 02-106A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear 3t Sl 7]o] 1
C-14 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4"n=40) FEo| WE}AH(1/4"n=40) 2 @_
C-15 03-001A-1600 Upright Shaft S 1
C-16 03-102A-1230 Vertical Shaft Upper Bushing = A 1A 1
C-17 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) A& B/S TAYAH15/64" n=28) 1
C-18 GP-011581-00 Upright Shaft Lower Bushing 9l= s Al 1
C-19 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) A& B/S TAYAH15/64" n=28) 1
C-20 02-106A-1230 Upright Shaft Upper Gear 9l& A} 7] 1
C-21 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4"n=40) 7] o]} AH(1/4"n = 40) 2
C-22 02-106A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Gear 9= 3} 7)o 1
C-23 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4"n = 40) 7] o] AH(1/4"n =40) 2
C-24 07-003A-270A A Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}a} 1
C-25 07-003A-270B B Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}=} 1
C-26 07-105A-2700 Bobbin (Al) nal 1

NOTE: Cc-27 07-104A-2700 Bobbin Case Ass y Bul Aol 1
C-28 07-013A-1230 Hook Retainer 7 m}Ato] 1

A=KM-235A

B=KM-2358 C-29 D WS-CA000100 Spring Washer 7hatAbo] )M 1
C-30 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) 7hapzbo] LFAF(11/64"n=40) 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty Apeppilize
Period

D-1 06-112A-2350 Feed Roker Shaft 25 Tl 1
D-2 06-113A-2350 Bushing(Front) 29 W) A 2A) 1
D-3 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) sho]2 w7ks YaH(11/64"n=40) 1
D-4 GP-043871-00 Rubber Cap g Aupl 1
D-5 06-140A-1230 Rear Bushing o A (F) 1
D-6 SC-001231-00 Screw(15/64 n = 28) 3| =7 TAVAHI5/64"n=28) 1
D-7 06-021R-1230 Rubber Flange e e o 2
D-8 06-008A-2350 Feed Rocker B 9x mH = 1
D-9 SC-0307-1230 Screw(3/16"n =32) £ w293 FUAH3/16'n=3) 2
D-10 44-009C-1230 Retainer Plate For Oil Wick AlZ] 2 A 1
D-11 SC-0133-1230 Screw(1/8"n=44) AR AR AH1/8 n=44) 2
D-12 GP-034932-02 Feed Bar ) wkx) 1
D-13 06-114A-2350 Feed Bar Shaft Eu) ukx) = 1
D-14 D WS-AA001500 Washer ] w &= 9A 1
D-15 DSC-BF000400 Screw(15/64"n=28) B w2 A H(1/64n=28) | 1
D-16 GP-011202-00 A Feed Dog E 1
D-17 06-107A-123B B Feed Dog E 1
D-18 GP-019000-00 Feed Dog(AL-Type) E(ateg) 1 e
D-19 DSC-BF001800 Screw(1/8"n=44) B HUAH1/8 n=44) 2
D-20 GP-047518-00 Sliding Block and Shaft B ukx 2 1
D-21 06-311A-2350 Crank(Rear) 29 Ay P =(F) 1
D-22 06-1198-1230 Screw(3/16"n=28) =9 adaA) HHE60=28) | 1
D-23 D PN-AA000100 Pin(A) sel= A4 Y= A(A) 1
D-24 SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64"n=40) 8% 8 A JUA1/64n=40) | 1
D-25 06-105A-2350 Feed Connecting Link(A) Fol= J4 F=(A) 2
D-26 06-106A-2350 Feed Connecting Link(B) Feol= 94 FY=(B) 2
D-27 06-109P-2350 Pin(B) slel= I Y= A(B) 1
D-28 06-104A-257A Feed Regulator Link Felx 24 = 1
D-29 06-108P-2350 Hinge Pin(B) gol= 24 = 3# A(B) 1
D-30 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4"n=40) A7) A IAGAH/An=40) | 2
D-31 06-107P-2350 Hinge Pin(A) gol= 24 = 31A] (A) 1
D-32 06-110P-2350 Pin(C ) sel= A4 Y= A(C) 1
D-33 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) gbo] 2= B A1/ n=40) | 1
D-34 06-023P-2350 Hinge Pin ez 28 974 2= 8 9 | 1

o D-35 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) gbo] 2= B A1/ n=40) | 1
D-36 06-116A-2350 Feed Lifting Shaft =) 1
D-37 06-139A-1230 Front Bushing o 2A(A) 1

A=KM-235A ”

B=KM-235B D-38 DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64n=28) S8 THAAHI5/64n=28) | 1
D-39 GP-043871-00 Rubber Cap =9y 8AmpAp 1
D-40 06-140A-1230 Rear Bushing o A (F) 1
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty Al‘,g?ili)%d
D-41 DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64"n=28) = A 1AYAH15/64 n=28) 1
D-42 06-128A-2350 Feed Lifting Bell Arm Ed ZP=(A) 1
D-43 06-119S-1230 Screw(3/16"n=28) £ 29 a(H) 2APH3/160=28) | 1
D-44 06-020S-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) B A B oA (316m=3) | 1
D-45 06-138A-235A A Rear Crank £ ZAA(F) 1
D-46 06-141A-235B B Rear Crank £ ZAA(F) 1
D-47 06-1195-1230 Screw(3/16"n=28) 9 =Z=A=20d) A 1
D-48 06-037P-1230 Hinge Pin 4y == 7 1
D-49 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64"n = 40) o] 2= BT UAH(11/64"n=40) 1
D-50 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 29 Al 1
D-51 44-029M-1230 Holder For Oil Wick L9 AA AEw 2
D-52 06-048A-2507 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y A2 £ o] =(SBT-5) 1
D-53 SC-000550-00 Stud Screw For Connecting Rod 47 &8 xo|= QAFE AHEA} 1
D-54 06-130A-257A Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid G2 &Y ro)l= Bl 1
D-55 SC-0166-2350 Screw(M5 X 0.8) A4 &Y rojm RAH(MEX08) | 2
D-56 01-020W-2350 Spring Washer For Bracket Az o] A Az A (06) 3
D-57 PSC-AC000600 Screw(M6) XAz welA A EE(MS) 3
D-58 06-131A-257A Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank AR &Y role FAAF 1 @_
D-59 06-0323-257A Stud Screw For Solenoid Crank Az &Y ot FPF thial 1
D-60 40-005C-2700 Hinge Nut For Connecting Rod A o)L AAVE(B) 1
D-61 GP-018185-02 Reverse Solenoid Connecting Rod Az LYol AARE 1
D-62 11-019M-2350 Tube &Y o= FH 1
D-63 11-018M-2350 Plug &Y rol= Ze 1
D-64 06-035A-257A Hinge Pin For Connecting Rod A7 £ olt dARE A 1
D-65 06-103A-2500 Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod $3 o] F- 1
D-66 SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64"n = 40) 23 B/S HuAH(11/64" n=40) 1
D-67 06-101A-235A A Feed Cam(A) o]z FA(A) 1
D-68 06-101A-235B B Feed Cam(B) o] = 7(B) 1
D-69 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4"n = 40) 7)) L}AH(5-16) (1/4'n=40) | 2
D-70 06-103C-235B Stopper C-Ring 212 (D28) 1
D-71 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod Complete FYPF F= 1
D-72 06-211A-2350 Feed Cam(C) o]z FA(C) 1
D-73 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4"n = 40) A7) A T YAH1/4"n=40) 2
D-74 06-122A-2500 Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator |¥|o]= %4 £ 1
D-75 06-023C-257A B/T Spring Holder A5 92 ~xE Y 1
NOTE: P ,
D-76 DSC-BJ000300 Screw(9/64"n = 40) E7hF YAHS) (9/64'n=40) | 2
D-77 06-023G-257B Reverse Feed Spring Gz Y A=ZF 1
g:im:gggg D-78 06-024C-257A Holder For Reverse Feed Spring AE 2] AxZE Ao 1
D-79 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring E-F(@5) 3
D-80 06-221A-2350 Feed Adjusting Shaft gz A& 1
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-235A
B=KM-235B

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty Al‘,g?ili)%d
D-81 06-220A-2350 Collar el =47 = 7} 1
D-82 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4"n=40) F2o] WEUIA}(1/4"n=40) 1
D-83 GP-008525-02 Feed Regulating Jol= A7) 1
D-84 DSC-BF001000 Screw(11/64"n = 40) E20] Wk 2-eUlab(11/64'n=40) 2
D-85 GP-008523-00 Shaft el 247 & 1
D-86 06-043R-1230 O-Ring Tol= 247 BA 2 2
D-87 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A& B/S TAYAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-88 ST-000165-01 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft dolx %A tho|d= 1
D-89 10-042C-2700 O-ring o]t = 29 2
PN-000794-00 Dial Pin tolat 3 1
D-90 Nov. 17. 09
PN-000602-01 Dial Pin cholet 1
D-91 06-027G-1230 Feed Regulator Dial Spring tlolot Az 1
D-92 GP-047351-00 A Feed Regulating Dial-Insert Type ol TH(x) 1
D-93 06-028C-250B B Feed Regulating Dial-Insert Type trolet TH(E) 1
D-94 DSC-BF001900 Screw(3/16"n = 28) tholat B TAVAH3/16"n=28) 1
D-95 AS-008438-02 Dial Shaft Locker A’ ssy tho| & #A2AR (%) 1Set
D-95-1 | GP-037809-00 Dial Shaft Holder t}o]at&zte) 1
D-95-2 | GP-037810-00 Dial Shaft Holder Body tho] et E3to] A 1
D-95-3 GP-037811-02 Dial Shaft Stopper tlo| U= A ET 1
D-95-4 GP-037812-01 Dial Shaft Stopper Handle tlo|dE=AET £4to] 1
D-95-5 PN-000603-00 Spring Pin =33 @25xL10 1
D-96 06-026A-257A Feed Regulator Arm Az G FAA(=R) 1Set
D-97 06-034P-2350 Pin g7 Y ZA= 228 A 1
D-93 06-055R-2350 Roller Az Y =Y 288 1 1
D-99 GP-016351-01 Spring tho|gk& HA]| A 1
D-100 D SC-BA000400 Screw(3/16"n=28) 23 233 Hak3/16'n=28) | 1
D-101 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) 7hapzbe] LFAF(11/64"n=40) 1
D-102 06-125A-2500 Shaft SR IS ES 1
D-103 06-042R-1230 Packing Y= 237 1
D-104 06-053W-1230 Corrugated Washer A A 1
D-105 06-033A-2350 Reverse Feed Control Lever g2 g 1
D-106 SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) A7 P TAGAHGE/160=32) | 1
D-107 SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) g DA JAH3/16' n=32) 1
D-108 01-014A-2350 Stopper Gz Y AET 1
D-109 SC-0199-2700 Screw(11/64"n = 40) 9 xole B2 A TRAHI/Mn=4) | 2
D-110 06-024G-1230 Spring Az Hw A= 1
D-111 06-040S-1600 Adjusting Screw AxE Ao A} 1
D-112 DSN-AA000900 Nut(11/64"n = 40) /P Ho| & YA} Y E(11/64'n=40) 2
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Press bar & Tension Release Mechanism
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-235A
B=KM-235B

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = H Q' ty Al‘,g?ili)%d
E-1 CPB-KB000100 Presser Bar = 1
E-2 05-111A-1230 Bushing e 1A 1
E-3 05-002R-1230 Rubber Cap FEog 24 A 1
E-4 44-017C-1230 Retainer For Oil Tube g5 dfolx #lo] 1
E-5 05-007C-1230 Presser Regulator Bar g 4R 1
E-6 05-003G-235A A Presser Regulation Spring s 24 Ax=d 1
E-7 05-003G-235B B Presser Regulation Spring g 24 ~AxE 1
E-8 DSC-HA000100 Screw(9/16"n = 20) 4 =AU} (9/16'n=20) 1
E-9 DSN-CC000100 Presser Adjusting Nut g AU Y E 1
E-10 GP-013150-00 A Hinged Foot Complete rFHH(F) 1Set
E-11 05-012A-1230 B Hinged Foot Complete rFHH(F) 1Set
E-12 DSC-BA000200 Screw(9/64"n =40) E2o) Wln| 22} (9/64"n=40) 1
E-13 05-103A-1370 Holder e Aol 1
E-14 GP-023786-00 Thread Guide For Frame Al o] I 1
E-15 DSC-BF001200 Screw(11/64"n=40) 7hapabe] LFAF(11/64"n=40) 1
E-16 DSC-BJ001400 Screw(9/64" n = 40) A= 1A% THGAHY/64n=40) | 1
E-17 43-001A-2500 Presser Bar Lifter Lever e 2287 1
E-18 DSC-BJ000300 Screw(11/64"n = 40) EY AW JAH(2L) 1
E-19 05-007A-1370 Cam Shaft =g 297 A= 1
E-20 02-019W-1230 Felt Washer A& dE oM 1
E-21 D WS-AA003800 Washer A =27 = 9}A 1
E-22 40-004A-2350 Shaft A ez = 1
E-23 DSC-CB000300 Screw(11/64"n = 40) &2 % lolg TAYAH11/64'n=40) 2
E-24 05-109A-1600 Knee Lifter Plate 3k QI AkT 1
E-25 40-005W-2350 Washer A =27 = 9}A 1
E-26 40-001A-2350 Thread Tension Release Plate Al =37)(%) 1
E-27 40-003G-2350 Spring A w2y Az 1
E-28 PSR-AC000800 E-Ring A %27] ekl A E3(08) 1
E-29 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring E-3(®5) 1

GP-047848-00 Stopper A F7] ~&H 1 |Nov. 26. 09
E-30

40-002C-1600 Stopper A 27 ~2xH 1
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Press bar & Tension Release Mechanism
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-235A
B=KM-235B

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty Al‘,g?ili)%d
E-31 D WS-AA000500 Washer A w27 259 oA 1

SC-001794-00 Screw(9/64"n = 40) A £27) 225 FUAHY/6 n=40) 1 | Dec 16. 09
E-32

SC-0506-1600 Screw(9/64"n = 40) A £27) 288 HUAH9/64 n=40) 1
E-33 43-002G-2350 Connecting Rod 2 g28)7) A4% 1
E-34 43-0175-1600 Hinge Screw FEd &E)7) 2% k(&) 1
E-35 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring E-3(P5) 1
E-36 43-112A-2350 Knee Lifting Link e 99 g3 1
E-37 43-0165-1600 Hinge Screw e 27 A2 k) |1
E-38 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring E-(®5) 1
E-39 DSN-AA000600 Nut(3/16"n=32) 23y YE(3/16'n=32) 1
E-40 43-014S-2350 Hinge Screw T2 27 =3 3AYA} 1
E-41 06-051R-1600 O-Ring Az YW & o9 1
E-42 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring E-3(P5) 1
E-43 43-011C-2350 Knee Lifting Rod e 99 3 1
E-44 43-013S-2350 Hinge Screw mz e8 2 chixt 1
E-45 DSN-AA000600 Nut(3/16"n=32) 23] Y E(3/16'n=32) 1
E-46 GP-047346-01 Tension Release Cable A L37] AelB(x) 1Set
E-46-1 | AS-000042-00 Wire Rope 9}olo] mox 1
E-46-2 | AS-000042-00 Cable A =27 Aola 1
E-47 GP-022094-00 Connecting Bolt Aold 94 = 1
E-48 40-004C-2700 Nut(A) Aold A4 HE(A) 1
E-49 40-005C-2700 Nut(B) Aold 94 HE(B) 1
E-50 10-035A-2700 Operating Lever For Thread Release |A %3F7] 2= #H] 1
E-51 10-038A-2700 Cam Driving Lever A HE Y 1
E-52 10-139A-2700 Collar A A= g)et 1
E-53 DSC-CB000700 Screw(M5) A A& 7le} TAIFAHMS) 1
E-54 10-134A-2700 Pipe For Thread Release Lever A F7] 4w Fo|= 1
E-55 10-041W-2700 Flat Washer 7 914 1
E-56 10-042C-2700 O-Ring 23 (P11) 1
E-57 40-107C-2700 Cable Clip(A) Aol 8 ZF¥(A) 1
E-58 DSC-BA000700 Screw(3/16"n=232) Ey w28 34} (3/16'n=32) 1
E-59 40-100A-2350 Safety Guide QA lol= 1
E-60 D WS-AA000500 Washer Ho}A 1




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = H Q' ty Al‘,g?ili)%d
F-1 10-101A-2700 Fixed Mes TAH A 1
F-2 SC-A301-4119 Screw(9/64"n = 40) TR A TAYAH9/64"n=40) 1
F-3 SC-0137-2700 Screw(1/8"n = 40) TAHA AE 2HYAH1/8"n=40) 1
F-4 SN-0103-2700 Nut(1/8"n=40) TAA A 288 YE(1/8'n=40) 1
F-5 10-005A-2700 Thread Detachable Plate Al 7= 70 1
F-6 SC-0199-2700 Screw(11/64"n = 40) & o)t B3 A TAVAH11/64 n=40) 1
F-7 10-106A-2700 A Rotary Mes 3] A H A 1
F-8 10-106A-235B B Rotary Mes 3 A E A 1
F-9 SC-A154-4114 Screw(11/64"n = 40) A A TAJA(11/64'n=40) | 2
F-10 10-009C-2700 Stopper C-Ring 22 (P15) 1
F-11 10-110W-2700 Washer AE &Y 94A 1
F-12 10-108A-2700 Holder A & 1
F-13 10-011A-2700 Needle Bearing UE wold 1 @
F-14 10-112A-2700 Connecting Link A4 = 1
F-15 10-113S-2700 Pivot Screw A7 =3 Ak ) 1
F-16 D SN-AA000900 Nut(11/64"n = 40) S/P A o]Z YAk Y E(11/64'n=40) 1
F-17 10-013S-2700 Pivot Screw A7 =3 il (L) 1
F-18 10-115A-2700 Thread Trimmer Lever AR 1
F-19 DSC-BF000700 Screw(15/64"n =28) o] A 1A UAF B(15/64"n=28) 1
F-20 10-133A-2700 Reversal Cam o3 1 78 (K1895) 1
F-21 GR-000026-01 Thread Trimmer Gear Assembly AR 7)o (%) 1set | Dec. 04. 09
F-22 DSC-CB000500 Screw(15/64"n = 28) 7 A& TAYUXRH15/64'n=28) 4
F-23 10-117A-2700 Thread Trimmer Shaft i 1
F-24 10-116A-2700 Bushing A & A 1
F-25 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) A2 B/S IAVAH(15/64"n=28) 1

NOTE: F-26 10-027A-2700 Spring Guide 228 ok 1
F-27 10-026G-2700 Spring 2EY Y A~z 1

A=KM-235A

B=KM-235B F-28 10-022A-2700 Stopper Lever 2E¥9 Y 1
F-29 12-004C-2350 Stopper Pin 253 F(3x14) 1




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-235A
B=KM-235B

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty Al‘,%?il(i)%d
F-30 10-023A-2700 Collar x5 9 sig} 1
F-31 10-024C-2700 Collar Shaft 259 49 7lg & 1
F-32 PSR-AC000300 Stop Ring QA T EZ(@4) 1
F-33 SC-0324-2700 Screw(1/4"n=40) 223 AW 2AYAH1/4'n=40) 1
F-34 10-028G-2700 Spring AP TE7])(B) 2= 1
F-35 GR-000027-00 Thread Trimmer Gear “B” AP T57]91(B) (K1896) 1
F-36 10-118A-2700 Stopper A& 5 (K1886) 1
F-37 SC-0190-2700 Screw(3/16"n=32) 2EY FHYAH(3/16'n=32) 2
F-38 D WS-AA000600 Washer 255 F 9kA 2
F-39 10-021R-2700 Cushion Rubber (A) 255 F4 3% 1
F-40 01-008R-2350 Cushion Rubber A4 a5 1
F-41 10-044A-2700 Trimmer Solenoid Assembly AR &g rol=(R) 1Set
F-42 10-045A-2700 Solenoid Base 28 o= uky 1
F-43 DSC-BA000700 Screw(3/16"n=32) By 29 2AuAKs/16'=32) 2
F-44 10-036A-2700 Clutch Lever 23 499 1
F-45 D WS-AA000600 Washer 259 3 oA 1
F-46 10-037G-2700 Spring Zex] A~z 1
F-47 10-043S-2700 Pivot Screw =29 9 A 1
F-48 GP-035920-00 Bobbin Presser Bar Hul grlw 1
F-49 01-013C-2350 Lever IR 1
F-50 01-114C-2350 Holder ¥ Fte) 1
F-51 DSC-BF000100 Screw(1/8 n=44) vl Ado] HYAH1/8'n=44) 4
F-52 01-105A-2350 Bed Leg Rear W= (") 1
F-53 01-015C-2350 Spring Hul gty Az 1
F-54 PSR-AC000500 E-Ring( #6) EZ(06) 1
F-55 01-016R-2700 Stopper Rubber Bl gHy Ay 1
F-56 SC-0508-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) Z2] wAYAH(15/64"n=28) 1
F-57 02-003A-2700 Nylon Clip Udz =25 2




Reverse Button Mechanism
HAXIHE A
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty ﬁﬁﬁf

G-1 12-003A-2350 Reverse Button Ass'y AR E(x) 1Set
G-2 44-120P-1230 Stopper Pin(2x 8) =7 (2x8) 1
G-3 12-006C-2350 Nut 9 HE o A HJE | 1
G-4 12-005A-2350 Guide Bushing gz WE & A 1
G-5 PSR-AC000300 Stop Ring AT EZ(04) 1
G-6 12-009C-2700 Reverse Selection Button HE(B) 1
G-7 12-005A-2700 Shaft WE x)x)& 1
G-8 12-008G-2700 Spring HE(B) ¢ ~=x3 1
G-9 12-006S-2700 Support Screw HE 22| Ab 1
G-10 12-007C-2700 Nut HE A} HHE 2
G-11 PSR-AC000400 E-Ring B w0k 29 & EY(03)| 1
G-12 12-001A-2350 Button Case HE Ao~ 1
G-13 12-010R-2350 Insulated Rubber(B) For Switch 292 WA H e 17 (B) 1
G-14 12-009R-2350 Insulated Rubber (A) For Switch 29 %] vk A 7F(A) 1
G-15 12-002C-2350 Cover HE Ao~ AW 1
G-16 12-107A-2350 Reverse Button Switch Az BE 29X 1
G-17 12-008C-2350 Pushing Plate Az HE 2$0% 5 1
G-18 SC-0336-2350 Screw(1/8"n=44) 295 TAEE(1/8"n=44) 2
G-19 12-004A-2700 Reverse Selection Switch 29 %] 1
G-20 SC-0337-2350 Screw (M2 X 0.4) 297 TAHEE B(M2X04) 2
G-o21 CA-005054-00 Reverse Selection Switch Ass'y gz HE 29F 1 Oct. 12. 09

12-107A-2350 Reverse Selection Switch Ass' y Az HE 29X 1
G-22 12-104A-2700 Reverse Selection Switch Ass y Gz HE A9 1

NOTE:

A=KM-235A
B=KM-235B




Thread Wiper Mechanism sunStar
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty pp!
Period
H-1 11-003C-2700 Wiper 9}o] 5 1
H-2 11-104A-2700 Wiper Rotary Shaft o]z A 1
H-3 DSC-BF001800 Screw(1/8"n=44) Ey FAJAH1/8'n=44) 1
H-4 11-101A-2700 Holder glo)H 3 A= 3ho] (K1900) 1
H-5 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64"n =40) 7habato] VFAR(11/64"n=40) 1
H-6 11-005A-2700 Wiper Crank glols mA=A 1
H-7 SC-A104-4517 Screw(11/64-40-5) S Eo] HEUAk(11/647) 2
H-8 11-009A-2350 Crank Rotary Plate =3 A% 1
H-9 11-013P-2700 Hinge Pin FH = AL XA 1
H-10 PSR-AC000400 E-Ring By 93] 2% EY(03) 2
H-11 11-008A-2700 Crank Rotary Regulator Plate FZHF A =ATH 1
H-12 11-010S-2350 Hinge Screw Slols =A== A WIAM| 1
H-13 DSC-BA000700 Screw(3/16"n=32) By kg 2 3AYAH3/16'n=32) 1
H-14 11-012A-2700 Connecting Rod s)dg 944 2= 1
H-15 11-015A-2700 Wiper Solenoid Assembly sfolm Lo ol=(R) 1Set
H-16 11-019G-2700 Solenoid Tension Spring £ xole Az 1
H-17 11-114A-2700 Solenoid Bracket L o)z B3 ¥l 1
NOTE: H-18 PWS-AA000500 Flat Washer £ o]z BF HolA 4
H-19 PWS-CA000100 Spring Washer L xole BA AxE oy 4
H-20 PSC-BA000100 Serew (M3 X 0.5) &Y o)t B2 TAYAHMIX05) | 4
A=KM-235A T
B=KM-235B H-21 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64"n =40) glo|F= W7 T A} 2
H-22 11-121A-2700 Cover £y o= B AN 1
H-23 DSC-BA000100 Screw(9/64"n = 40) 2d8Z A AH9/64 n=40) 2
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-235A
B=KM-235B

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty Al‘,g?ili)%d
-1 44-150A-2350 Oil Pump Ass'y 2dg=(x) 1Set
I-1-1 44-012A-2350 Oil Pump Body Sdg= =3 1
I-1-2 PWS-CA000200 Washer 2 F= BA vk 94 | 3
1-1-3 DSC-BJ000300 Screw(9/64"n =40) EY A YA (9/64'n=40) 3
I-14 44-010C-1600 Nipple For Oil Return Pipe 315 glo|z Y& 1
I-1-5 44-009C-1600 Nipple For Lower Shaft 5= 8 U= 1
I-1-6 44-126A-1230 Impeller gt 1
-1-7 GP-037562-00 Piston IAE 1
1-1-8 44-118G-1230 Piston Spring IAE AxE 1
-1-9 44-1195-1230 Pin Screw IAE Az UAb 1
1-1-10 44-120P-1230 Pin I2E 22 (RP2X8) 1
I-1-11 44-104C-2350 0Oil Pump Cover o dg = AW 1
1-1-12 44-024C-1230 Oil Pump Cap 29 P= AE 7 1
1-1-13 44-105C-2350 Magnet Holder ZFA A}o) 1
I-1-14 44-120S-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) 24 = Aw A} (11/64'n=40) 4
1-1-15 44-119A-1230 Collar For Impeller Shaft 29 F= gl 1
1-1-16 DSC-CA000400 Screw(11/64"n = 40) 99 Pz 2 E YAH11/64'n=40) | 2
I-1-17 44-101A-2350 0Oil Pump Bracket 99 H= vl 1
12 DSC-BF000600 Screw(3/16"n=28) tho]at 7 H}bAH(3/16'n=28) 3
-3 44-016G-1230 Spring Joint o9 PE FQE Az 1
-4 44-115A-1230 Collar 29 Pz xQE 7} 1
-5 DSC-CA000400 Screw(11/64"n = 40) 29 Hx zE WPHIL/64n=40) | 2
1-6 44-002A-2350 Main Shaft Oil Pipe Ass y A= R 4 1
-7 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube 35 Tlolx 1
-8 GP-046688-00 Lower Shaft Oil Pipe 3% F4 Theo)x= 1
1-9 44-117A-1600 Holder 7 Fhol=Z Fe] 1
1-10 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64"n = 40) gho] 2= B YAH11/64'n=40) 1
-1 44-120A-1600 Oil Shield Hat fgt 1
1-12 DSC-BA000300 Screw(11/64"n = 40) o] ohl] HUAH11/64'n=40) 1
1-13 02-003A-2700 Nylon Clip ol 2 & 2
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Al‘,g?ili)%d
J-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Box oA 7] ukA 1
I2 GP-022449-00 oil oo A 1
I3 91-011C-1230 Oil Tank o3} 1
J-4 01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber "B’ 31A] ;E(4) 2
I-5 01-241R-1230 Head Support Subber” A" A TE(F) 2
J-6 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge A (o) 2
37 01-043C-1230 Head Hinge 31 2
J-8 91-106C-2700 Sewing Machine Cover a| A A (H) 1
J-9 91-002C-1230 Driver(Large) =glo]n] () 1
J-10 91-103C-1230 Driver(Middle, Small) cefo]® (&, 4&) 1
J-11 CST-MF000100 Thread Stud Ass'y Alsl| o] (%) 1Set
J-12 01-135A-123A Needle Plate 2 = 1
J-13 01-135A-123B Needle Plate X 7} 1
J-14 01-135A-235A Needle Plate(AL-Type) 2 7k (RFE-4-) 1
J-15 43-010A-1600 Knee Base Rubber 2 ogln ki 1
J-16 44-011R-2350 Cap oolul @ wpx] pE 1
J-17 Nail = 10
J-18 07-105A-2700 Bobbin BAl 2
J-19 Needle vl AY 1
J-20 Needle v} B3 1
J-21 GP-012352-00 Head Support Pole a| Al HEA ) 1
J-22 91-004C-1230 Cloth Guide Eo 1
J-23 SC-0204-1230 Screw(9/64"n = 40) Fo| upele ALUAl(9/64n=40) | 1
J-24 44-010C-1230 Magnet 244 1
J-25 60-101A-2350 Belt Cover Ass y(Only For Trimming M/C) | Wl & AW (2)-AFA 1Set
J-25-1 GP-047394-00 Belt Cover(A) HEH (A) 1
J=25-2 60-002A-1230 Belt Cover(B) W E 79 (B) 1
J=25-3 GP-047500-00 Belt Cover(C) wl & 7)1 (C) 1
J-25-4 60-004A-1230 Belt Cover(D) HEAH (D) 1
e, J-25-5 91-002S-3400 Screw E1}A} 2
J=25-6 DSC-BF001200 Screw(11/64"n = 40) Zhabato] LAH(11/64”n = 40) 2
A=KM-235A J-2577 DSC-BJ000200 Screw(11/64"n =40) B0 E2 AL/ n=10) | 6
BoKN-2358 J25-8 60-0055-1230 Screw For Belt Cover wl e An 2| 2| A} 2
J-26 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube 35 oz 1
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-235A
B=KM-235B

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts =z y Q'ty AI\DpeFr)iIi)%d
J-27 AS-009197-00 Bobbin Winder Ass y A7) (=) 1
J-28 44-012A-2500 A 0il Pan oo 1
J-29 44-003M-1230 Oil Pan Gasket %9 3 FpaA 2
J-30 SC-0347-1230 Screw (M8 X 1.25) w471 wp JAH M8 X 1.25) 1
J-31 44-005R-1230 Packing Wl FHulA LAl 29 1
J-32 44-032C-1230 0il Pan Nipple XSRS E- 1
J-33 SC-0509-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) g =7 AvAH(15/64"n=28) 1
J-34 43-101A-1600 Knee Lifting Ass’ y 2 +H =) Iset
J-34-1 43-101A-1600 Knee Lifter Shaft m2 ubRE 1
J-34-2 43-101A-1600 Knee Lifter Pad me bz g 1
J-34-3 43-101A-1600 Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate 22wk 317 2o I 1
J-34-4 43-101A-1600 Holder De wd 3= QA Y= 1
J-34-5 43-101A-1600 Set Screw Tz w4 g3 HYad 1
J-34-6 43-101A-1600 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete 2 ux 974 Fd= 1
J-34-7 43-101A-1600 Screw(5/16"n=18) 22w 2 7AUAH5/16'n=18) 2
J-34-8 43-101A-1600 Shaft AelA = 1
J-35 PSR-AC000100 E-Ring( #9) AelA = 2 (EY 09) 1
J-36 43-008G-1600 Spring AolA Az 1
J-37 43-007A-1600 Knee Lifting Controller A o] 2| 1
J-38 DSC-AA000300 Screw(15/64"n=28) 23 F A} 1
J-39 SC-0545-1230 Screw(15/64"n = 28) AolA] $E28 UAHZF) (15/64n=28) 1
J-40 SC-0546-1230 Screw(15/64"n = 28) AofA +524 WHH) (1564 n=28) 1
J-41 DSN-AA000400 Nut(15/64"n =28) 434 2t thiab E(15/64'n=28) 2
J-42 91-106C-2700 Sewing Machine Cover | AIAW (H) 1
J-43 11-003C-2700 Wiper o}o] 1
J-44 GP-044019-00 Fixed Mes TA WA 1
J-45 91-105C-2700 Box Spanner 1A WA AE 244 Ay 1
J-46 91-001C-2700 Wrench(2mm) 2 2] (2mm) 1
J-47 91-004C-2700 Wrench(2.5mm) @l %] (2.5mm) 1
J-48 91-003C-2700 Wrench(3mm) @ %] (3mm) 1
J-49 91-002C-2700 Wrench(5mm) =] (5mm) 1
J-50 02-003A-2700 Nylon Clip Jyadz == 4
J-51 CST-MF000100 Thread Stud Ass'y Al Zol (&) 1Set
J-52 GP-047580-00 B Oil Pan S a9 1 Nov. 17. 09
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-235A
B=KM-235B

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty Al‘,g?ili)%d
K-1 EE-001523-00 S-5 P/U B/D Ass'y S-5 P/U BOARD Ass'y 1Set
K-1-1 1-36-01-020 Front cover ™ A 1
K-1-2 GP-024747-00 Membrane Switch WBg el 29X 1
K-1-3 CA-000479-00 P/U Connector Cable(SE-013) U 4 A o] & (SE-013) 1
K-1-4 01-0365-1701 Screw For P/U Box M3*16 FWA] Eo] wAAF 5
K-1-5 04-0000-SE55 P/U PCB Ass'y P/U PCB Ass'y 1Set
K-1-6 1-36-01-021 Rear cover Fa AW 1
K-2 Bracket For Program Unit Box(KM-235) | B2} 1
K-3 Screw For P/U Box TA A} 1
K-4 Screw For P/U Box(Special) TAAL 1
K-5 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Case A5 F287 &0z Ao 1
K-6 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Cover g L2838 & o= Ay 1
K-7 Screw For C-9 Bracket TALA} 1
K-8 Shaft(B) For Solenoid Z(A) 1
K-9 Shaft(A) For Solenoid %(B) 1
K-10 Fixing Plate For Stroke oA 4
K-11 Screw IA AL 1
K-12 Solenoid Shaft Connecting Rod. dAF= 1
K-13 Nut YE 4
K-14 Ball Joint(Right) ZJE(S) 1
K-15 Ball Joint(Left) 9 E(x) 1
K-16 Middle Connecting Bar(KM-235) Z=7F 974 ¥} (KM-235) 1
K-17 Middle Connecting Bar(Special) Z7F A7 u} (Special) 1
K-18 Middle Connecting Bar(KM-560-7) Z27F 974 v} (KM-560-7) 1
K-19 Nut(R ) YE($) 1
K-20 Nut(L) HE(FH) 1
K-21 Knee Lifting Shaft 259 = 1
K-22 Sticker For Auto Knee Lifting Sol. 2~E]#A 1
K-23 Screw For P/U Box Bracket T LA} 2
K-24 Spring Washer For P/U Box Bracket | 223%3 £}4 2
K-25 Nut YE 1
K-26 Cable For Auto Knee Lifting Solenoid | # o] & 1
K-27 Connector Pin AR 2
K-28 Plug For Auto Knee Lifting Solenoid Y 1
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-235A
B=KM-235B

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty Al‘,g?ili)%d
K-29 Tube(C) F2(C) 1
K-30 Guide Bushing For Cable Zpol= HA 1
K-31 Rubber Washer s | 1
K-32 Pedal Base A o] 1
K-33 Spring Housing 223 31$-A 1
K-34 Pedal Control Lever(Ass' y) A dy (R) 1Set
K-35 Tension Spring For Pedal A Az 1
K-36 Pressure Spring For Presser Foot 4y A= 1
K-37 Pressure Spring For Thread Trimming 4y A= 1
K-38 Pressure Control Screw For Thread Trimming | 273 “FAF 1
K-39 Spring Guide(A) 238 The]=(A) 1
K-40 Spring Guide(B) 2328 7he] =(B) 1
K-41 Parallel Washer For Pedal Shaft <bA 1
K-42 Shaft For Pedal Control Lever % 1
K-43 Pedal Magnet & Film Base A A & LE wo]lx 1
K-44 Pedal Magnet s 2k 1
K-45 Stopper(A) For Pressure Spring 2EF(A) 1
K-46 Stopper(B) For Pressure Spring 2 E3(B) 1
K-47 Screw For Spring Housing TA AL 2
K-48 Parallel Washer 914 1
K-49 Bushing For Pedal Control Lever Shaft 24 2
K-50 Fixing Bolt For Pedal Magnet & Film Base | 3 “FAk 2
K-51 Pedal P.C.B Ass'y g P.CB(X) 1Set
K-52 Connector for Pedal 79 e 1
K-53 Screw For Pedal P.C.B A} 3
K-54 Fixing Nut YE 1
K-55 Fixing Spring Washer 223 9kA 1
K-56 Screw For Pedal Base A} 4
K-57 Belt Cover(B) HE 7A8(B) 1
K-58 Belt Guide HE Fhel= 1
K-59 Screw For Belt Guide A} 1
K-60 Belt Cover(A) WE AWM ( A) 1
K-61 Screw For Belt Cover(A) A} 2
K-62 Pedal Unit Assembly A {3 () 1Set
K-63 Edge Sensor A A 1Set




INDEX

Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page [Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
01-006R-2350  |Robber Plug 7 |A-26 04-003R-1600  |Rubber Cap 9 [B-44 06-139A-1230  |Front Bushing 13 |D-37
01-007R-2350  |Rubber Plug For Cable| 7 [A-31 04-005C-1230  |Thread Guide “A” 9 [B-39 06-140A-1230  |Rear Bushing 13 |D-5
01-008R-2350  |Cushion Rubber 25 |F-40 04-108A-2350  |Needle Bar Upper Bushing| 9 [B-36 06-140A-1230  |Rear Bushing 13 |D-40
01-009R-2350 |Cable Holder 7 |A-48 04-109A-235A  |Needle Bar Lower Bushing| 9 |B-38 06-141A-235B  |Rear Crank 15 |D-46
01-009R-2700  |Cable Holder(6N) 7 |A-46 05-002R-1230  |Rubber Cap 19 [E-3 06-154A-1230  |Crank Rod Complete 15 |D-71
01-011A-2350  |Top Cover 7 |A-20 05-003G-235A  |Presser Regulation Spring | 19 |E-6 06-211A-2350  [Feed Cam(C) 15 |D-72
01-011C-2350 |Cable Holder(5N) 7 |A-44 05-003G-235B  |Presser Regulation Spring | 19 |E-7 06-220A-2350  |Collar 17 |D-81
01-013C-2350  |Lever 25 |F-49 05-007A-1370  |Cam Shaft 19 [E-19 06-221A-2350  |Feed Adjusting Shaft 15 |D-80
01-014A-2350  |Stopper 17 [D-108 05-007C-1230  |Presser Regulator Bar 19 |E-5 06-311A-2350  [Crank(Rear) 13 [D-21
01-015A-2350  |Cable Cover 7 |A-42 05-012A-1230  |Hinged Foot Complete | 19 [E-11 07-003A-270A |Rotary Hook Ass'y 11 |C-24
01-015C-2350  |Spring 25 |F-53 05-103A-1370  |Holder 19 [E-13 07-003A-270B  [Rotary Hook Ass'y 11 |C-25
01-016A-2350  |Guide Bar For Thread | 7 [A-19 05-109A-1600  |Knee Lifter Plate 19 |E-24 07-005M-1230  |Felt 11 |C-2
01-016C-1230  |Bed Leg Front 7 |A-37 05-111A-1230  |Bushing 19 [E-2 07-013A-1230  |Hook Retainer 11 |C-28
01-016R-2700  |Stopper Rubber 25 |F-55 06-008A-2350  |Feed Rocker 13 [D-8 07-015G-1230  |Spring 11 |C-6
01-019C-1230  |Oil Gauge Window 7 |A-22 06-020S-1230 Screw(3/16 n=32) 15 [D-44 07-101A-2700  [Lower Shaft Bushing(Center) 11 |C-8
01-020W-2350  |Spring Washer For Bracket | 15 |D-56 06-021R-1230  |Rubber Flange 13 |D-7 07-102A-2700  |Lower Shaft Bushing(Front) | 11 |C-4
01-023S-1230  |Screw For Top Cover 7 |A-23 06-023C-257A  |B/T Spring Holder 15 |D-75 07-103A-2350  |Lower Shaft 1 [C-1
01-030C-1230  |Thread Guide For Arm| 5 |A-11 06-023G-257B  |Reverse Feed Spring 15 |D-77 07-104A-2700  [Bobbin Case Ass'y 11 (C-27
01-031C-1230  |Thread Guide Left 5 |A-6 06-023P-2350  |Hinge Pin 13 |D-34 07-105A-2700  |Bobbin (A1) 11 |C-26
01-035P-1230  |Machine Number Plate | 7 |A-29 06-024C-257A  |Holder For Reverse Feed Spring | 15 |D-78 07-105A-2700  |Bobbin 31 [J-18
01-035P-7400  |Setting Pin 7 |A-30 06-024G-1230  |Spring 17 |D-110 08-010R-2350  |Oil Protection Rubber 9 |B-30
01-0365-1701  |Screw For P/U Box 35 |K-1-4 06-026A-257A  |Feed Regulator Arm 17 |D-96 10-005A-2700  |Thread Detachable Plate | 23 [F-5
01-042R-1230  |Rubber Cushion For Hinge| 31 |J-6 06-027G-1230  |Feed Regulator Dial Spring | 17 |D-91 10-009C-2700  [Stopper C-Ring 23 |F-10
01-043C-1230 |Head Hinge 31 |J-7 06-028C-250B  |Feed Regulating Dial-Insert Type| 17 |D-93 10-011A-2700 |Needle Bearing 23 |F-13
01-105A-2350  |Bed Leg Rear 25 |F-52 06-032S-257A | Stud Screw For Solenoid Crank 15 |D-59 10-0135-2700  |Pivot Screw 23 |F-17
01-107C-2350  |Gasket 5 |A-3 06-033A-2350  |Reverse Feed Control Lever | 17 [D-105 10-021R-2700  [Cushion Rubber (A) 25 |F-39
01-112C-2350  |Gasket 7 |A-21 06-034P-2350  |Pin 17 |D-97 10-022A-2700  |Stopper Lever 23 |F-28
01-112R-1230  |Robber Plug(Small) 7 |A-24 06-035A-257A  |Hinge Pin For Connecting Rod| 15 [D-64 10-023A-2700  |Collar 25 |F-30
01-114C-2350  |Holder 25 |F-50 06-037P-1230  |Hinge Pin 15 |D-48 10-024C-2700  |Collar Shaft 25 |F-31
01-115C-1230  |Bed Leg Right 7 |A-38 06-040S-1600 Adjusting Screw 17 |[D-111 10-026G-2700  |Spring 23 |F-27
01-135A-123A  |Needle Plate 7 |A-33 06-042R-1230  |Packing 17 |D-103 10-027A-2700  |Spring Guide 23 |F-26
01-135A-123A  |Needle Plate 31 |J-12 06-043R-1230  |O-Ring 17 |D-86 10-028G-2700  |Spring 25 |F-34
01-135A-123B  |Needle Plate 7 |A-34 06-048A-2507  |Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y| 15 |D-52 10-035A-2700  [Operating Lever For Thread Release | 21 [E-50
01-135A-123B  |Needle Plate 31 |J-13 06-051R-1600  |O-Ring 21 |E-41 10-036A-2700  |Clutch Lever 25 |F-44
01-135A-235A  [Needle Plate (AL-Type) | 7 [A-35 06-053W-1230  |Corrugated Washer 17 |D-104 10-037G-2700  |Spring 25 |F-46
01-135A-235A  |Needle Plate(AL-Type)| 31 |J-14 06-055R-2350  |Roller 17 |D-98 10-038A-2700 |Cam Driving Lever 21 |E-51
01-144A-257A  |Gauge Plate 7 |A-52 06-101A-235A  |Feed Cam(A) 15 |[D-67 10-041W-2700 |Flat Washer 21 |E-55
01-144R-1230  [Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) 5 |A-4 06-101A-235B  |Feed Cam(B) 15 |D-68 10-042C-2700  |O-ring 17 |D-89
01-213R-1230  |Head Support Rubber “B"| 31 |J-4 06-103A-2500  |Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod | 15 |D-65 10-042C-2700  |0-Ring 21 |E-56
01-241R-1230  |Head Support Subber’A”| 31 |J-5 06-103C-235B  |Stopper C-Ring 15 |D-70 10-0438-2700  [Pivot Screw 25 |F-47
01-434A-1230  [Slide Plate Ass'y 7 |A-32 06-104A-257A  |Feed Regulator Link 13 [D-28 10-044A-2700  |Trimmer Solenoid Assembly | 25 |F-41
02-003A-2700  |Nylon Clip 25 |F-57 06-105A-2350  |Feed Connecting Link(A) | 13 [D-25 10-045A-2700  |Solenoid Base 25 |F-42
02-003A-2700  |Nylon Clip 29 |1-13 06-106A-2350  |Feed Connecting Link(B) | 13 |D-26 10-101A-2700  |Fixed Mes 23 |F-1
02-003A-2700  |Nylon Clip 33 |J-50 06-107A-123B  |Feed Dog 13 |D-17 10-106A-235B  |Rotary Mes 23 |F-8
02-016R-1230  |O-Ring 9 |B-4 06-107P-2350  |Hinge Pin(A) 13 [D-31 10-106A-2700  |Rotary Mes 23 |F-7
02-018W-1230  |Rubber 9 |B-2 06-108P-2350  |Hinge Pin(B) 13 |D-29 10-108A-2700  |Holder 23 |F-12
02-019W-1230  |Felt Washer 19 [E-20 06-109P-2350  |Pin(B) 13 |D-27 10-110W-2700  [Washer 23 |F-11
02-020M-1230  |Felt 9 |B-3 06-110P-2350  [Pin(C ) 13 |D-32 10-112A-2700  |Connecting Link 23 |F-14
02-028C-1230  |Oil Seal 9 |B-19 06-112A-2350  |Feed Roker Shaft 13 [D-1 10-1135-2700  |Pivot Screw 23 |F-15
02-105W-1230 | Thrust Washer 9 |B-32 06-113A-2350  |Bushing(Front) 13 |D-2 10-115A-2700  |Thread Trimmer Lever | 23 |F-18
02-106A-1230  |Main Shaft Gear 9 |B-15 06-114A-2350  |Feed Bar Shaft 13 |[D-13 10-116A-2700  |Bushing 23 |F-24
02-106A-1230  |Lower Shaft Gear 11 [C-13 06-116A-2350  |Feed Lifting Shaft 13 |D-36 10-117A-2700  |Thread Trimmer Shaft | 23 [F-23
02-106A-1230  |Upright Shaft Upper Gear | 11 |C-20 06-1198-1230  [Screw(3/16"n=28) 13 |D-22 10-118A-2700  [Stopper 25 |F-36
02-106A-1230  |Upright Shaft Lower Gear | 11 |C-22 06-119S-1230 Screw(3/16"n=28) 15 |D-43 10-133A-2700  [Reversal Cam 23 |F-20
02-125A-1230  |Main Shaft Front Bushing| 9 |B-9 06-119S-1230 Screw(3/16"n=28) 15 |D-47 10-134A-2700  |Pipe For Thread Release Lever| 21 |E-54
02-126A-1230  |Main Shaft Center Bushing 9 |[B-11 06-122A-2500 | Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator | 15 |D-74 10-139A-2700  |Collar 21 |E-52
02-207A-257A  |Pulley 9 |B-20 06-125A-2500  |Shaft 17 |D-102 11-003C-2700  |Wiper 27 |H-1
03-001A-1600  |Upright Shaft 11 [C-15 06-128A-2350  |Feed Lifting Bell Arm | 15 [D-42 11-003C-2700  |Wiper 33 |J-43
03-102A-1230  |Vertical Shaft Upper Bushing 11 |C-16 06-130A-257A  |Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid 15 |D-54 11-005A-2700  |Wiper Crank 27 |H-6
04-0000-SE55  |P/U PCB Ass'y 35 |K-1-5 06-131A-257A  |Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank 15 |D-58 11-008A-2700  |Crank Rotary Regulator Plate | 27 |H-11
04-001A-2700  |Thread Guide 9 |B-40 06-138A-235A  |Rear Crank 15 [D-45 11-009A-2350 |Crank Rotary Plate 27 |H-8
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11-010S-2350  [Hinge Screw 27 |H-12 43-010A-1600 |Knee Base Rubber 31 |J-15 91-103C-1230  |Driver(Middle, Small) | 31 [J-10
11-012A-2700  |Connecting Rod 27 |H-14 43-011C-2350  |Knee Lifting Rod 21 |E-43 91-105C-2700  |Box Spanner 33 [J-45
11-013P-2700  |Hinge Pin 27 |H-9 43-0135-2350 Hinge Screw 21 |E-44 91-106C-2700  |Sewing Machine Cover | 31 [J-8
11-015A-2700  [Wiper Solenoid Assembly| 27 |H-15 43-014S-2350 Hinge Screw 21 |E-40 91-106C-2700  |[Sewing Machine Cover | 33 |J-42
11-018M-2350  [Plug 15 |[D-63 43-016S-1600  |Hinge Screw 21 |E-37 AS-000042-00 |Wire Rope 21 |E-46-1
11-019G-2700  [Solenoid Tension Spring | 27 |H-16 43-017S-1600 Hinge Screw 21 |E-34 AS-000042-00  |Cable 21 |E-46-2
11-019M-2350  [Tube 15 [D-62 43-101A-1600  |Knee Lifting Ass y 33 |J-34 AS-005778-00  |Tension Adjusting Apparatus Ass'y 5 |A-14
11-020A-2500  [Magnetic Holder 9 |B-45-1 43-101A-1600 |Knee Lifter Shaft 33 |J-34-1 AS-005778-00 |Tension Release Pin 5 |A-14-2
11-021S-2500  |Screw For Magnetic Holder 9 |B-45-3 43-101A-1600  |Knee Lifter Pad 33 |J-34-2 AS-005778-00  |Tension Stud 5 |A-14-4
11-022W-2500  [Washer For Magnetic Holder| 9 |B-45-2 43-101A-1600  |Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate 33 [J-34-3 AS-005778-00  |Set Screw 5 [A-14-5
11-101A-2700  |[Holder 27 |H-4 43-101A-1600  |Holder 33 |J-34-4 AS-005778-00  |Tension Disk 5 |A-14-6
11-104A-2700  |Wiper Rotary Shaft 27 |H-2 43-101A-1600  |Set Screw 33 |J-34-5 AS-005778-00  |Tension Release Washer 5 |A-14-7
11-114A-2700  [Solenoid Bracket 27 |H-17 43-101A-1600  |Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete | 33 |J-34-6 AS-005778-00  |Tension Spring 5 [A-14-8A
11-121A-2700  [Cover 27 |H-22 43-101A-1600  |Screw(5/16"n=18) 33 |J-34-7 AS-005778-00  |Ratchet 5 |A-14-9
12-001A-2350  [Button Case 26 |G-12 43-101A-1600  |Shaft 33 |J-34-8 AS-005778-00 |Cap 5 |A-14-10
12-002C-2350  |Cover 26 |G-15 43-112A-2350  |Knee Lifting Link 21 |E-36 AS-008438-02  |Dial Shaft Locker A'ssy | 17 |D-95
12-003A-2350  |Reverse Button Ass'y 26 |G-1 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 15 [D-50 AS-009197-00  [Bobbin Winder Ass'y 33 |J-27
12-004A-2700  [Reverse Selection Switch | 26 [G-19 44-002A-2350 | Main Shaft Oil Pipe Ass'y | 29 |I-6 AS-015890-03  |Arm, Bed Assembly 5 [A-1
12-004C-2350  [Stopper Pin 23 |F-29 44-003M-1230 |Oil Pan Gasket 33 4-29 AS-015890-05  |Arm, Bed Assembly 5 |A-1
12-005A-2350  [Guide Bushing 26 [G-4 44-005R-1230  |Packing 33 [J-31 AS-016315-01  |Take-Up Lever Complete 9 |B-29
12-005A-2700  [Shaft 26 |G-7 44-009C-1230  |Retainer Plate For Oil Wick| 13 [D-10 AS-016316-01  |Take-Up Lever Complete 9 |B-28
12-006C-2350  [Nut 26 |G-3 44-009C-1600  |Nipple For Lower Shaft | 29 |I-1-5 ATA-PS001303 |Tension Adjusting Apparatus Ass' y 5 |A-14
12-006S-2700  |Support Screw 26 [G-9 44-010C-1230  |Magnet 31 |J-24 CA-000479-00 |P/U Connector Cable(SE-013) | 35 |K-1-3
12-007C-2700  [Nut 26 [G-10 44-010C-1600  |Nipple For Oil Return Pipe | 29 |I-1-4 CA-005054-00  [Reverse Selection Switch Ass y | 26 [G-21
12-008C-2350  |Pushing Plate 26 |G-17 44-011R-2350  |Cap 31 |J-16 CPB-KBO000100 [Presser Bar 19 |E-1
12-008G-2700  |Spring 26 |G-8 44-012A-2350  |0Oil Pump Body 29 |1I-1-1 CST-MF000100 [Thread Stud Ass y 31 |J-11
12-009C-2700  [Reverse Selection Button | 26 |[G-6 44-012A-2500 |Oil Pan 33 [J-28 CST-MF000100 [Thread Stud Ass y 33 [J-51
12-009R-2350  |Insulated Rubber (A) For Switch | 26 |G-14 44-012C-1230  |Oil Return Tube 29 |(I-7 DBS-DA004100 |Lower Shaft Rear Bushing | 11 |C-11
12-010R-2350  |Insulated Rubber(B) For Switch | 26 |G-13 44-012C-1230  |0il Return Tube 31 |J-26 DCL-AA000100 |Main Shaft Collar 9 |B-13
12-016M-2350 |Earth Line 7 |A-50 44-016G-1230  |Spring Joint 29 |I-3 D CL-AA001500 |Collar(B) 11 |C-9
12-104A-2700  |Reverse Selection Switch Ass y| 26 |G-22 44-017C-1230  |Retainer For Oil Tube | 19 [E-4 DPK-CB000200 |Rubber Plug 5 |A-5
12-107A-2350  [Reverse Button Switch | 26 [G-16 44-024C-1230  |Oil Pump Cap 29 (I-1-12 DPK-CB000200 [Robber Plug(Large) 7 |A-25
12-107A-2350  |Reverse Selection Switch Ass'y| 26 |G-21 44-029M-1230  |Holder For Oil Wick 15 |D-51 DPK-CB000200 |Rubber Plug 7 |A-51
13-0000-SE55  [Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) 9 |B-45-4 44-032C-1230  |0il Pan Nipple 33 [J-32 DPN-AA000100 [Pin(A) 13 |D-23
13-2000-SE55  |Synchronizer Ass’y 9 |B-45 44-101A-2350  |Oil Pump Bracket 29 |1-1-17 DSC-AA000300 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 33 |J-38
1-36-01-020 Front cover 35 |K-1-1 44-104C-2350  |Oil Pump Cover 29 |I-1-11 DSC-BA000100 |Screw(9/64"n =40) 5 |A-T
1-36-01-021 Rear cover 35 |K-1-6 44-105C-2350  |Magnet Holder 29 |[I-1-13 DSC-BA000100 [Screw(9/64"n=40) 5 |A-12
40-001A-2350  |Thread Tension Release Plate | 19 [E-26 44-115A-1230  |Collar 29 |1-4 DSC-BA000100 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 27 |H-23
40-002C-1600  |Stopper 19 [E-30 44-117A-1600  |Holder 29 |1-9 DSC-BA000200 [Screw(9/64"n=40) 19 |E-12
40-003G-2350  |Spring 19 |E-27 44-118G-1230  |Piston Spring 29 |1-1-8 DSC-BA000300 |Screw(11/64"n =40) 29 |I-12
40-004A-2350  |Shaft 19 |E-22 44-119A-1230  |Collar For Impeller Shaft | 29 [I-1-15 DSC-BA000400 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 17 |D-100
40-004C-2700  [Nut(A) 21 |E-48 44-119S-1230  |Pin Screw 29 |1-1-9 DSC-BA000700 |Screw(3/16"n=232) 21 |E-58
40-005C-2700  |Hinge Nut For Connecting Rod 15 |[D-60 44-120A-1600  |Oil Shield 29 |I-11 DSC-BA000700 |Screw(3/16" n=232) 25 |F-43
40-005C-2700  |Nut(B) 21 |E-49 44-120P-1230  |Pin 29 |1-1-10 DSC-BA000700 |Screw(3/16 n=32) 27 |H-13
40-005W-2350  |Washer 19 |E-25 44-120P-1230  |Stopper Pin(2X8) 26 |G-2 DSC-BC000100 |Screw(11/64"n =40) 7 |A-36
40-008R-1230  |Packing 5 [A-15 44-1208-1230  |Screw(11/64"n=40) 29 |1-1-14 DSC-BC000100 |Screw for Needle Plate | 7 [A-53
40-100A-2350  |Safety Guide 21 |E-59 44-126A-1230  |Impeller 29 |1-1-6 DSC-BF000100 |Screw(1/8" n=44) 9 |B-41
40-101A-2700  |Shaft 5 |A-17-2 44-150A-2350  |Oil Pump Ass'y 29 |1-1 DSC-BF000100 |Screw(1/8 n=44) 25 |F-51
40-102A-2700  |Tension Disk 5 |A-17-3 60-002A-1230  |Belt Cover(B) 31 |J-25-2 DSC-BF000400 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 13 |D-15
40-103A-2700  |Spring 5 |A-17-4 60-004A-1230  |Belt Cover(D) 31 |J-25-4 DSC-BF000600 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 29 |I-2
40-104A-1230  |Tension Barrel 5 |A-14-1 60-0055-1230  [Screw For Belt Cover | 31 |[J-25-8 DSC-BF000700 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 23 |F-19
40-104A-2700  |Nut 7 |A-17-5 60-101A-2350 |Belt Cover A y(Only For Trinming M/C) | 31 |J-25 DSC-BF000800 |Screw(15/64"n=40) 9 |B-21
40-105A-2700  |Guide Plate 5 |A-17-1 91-001C-1230  |Accessory Box 31 |J-1 DSC-BF001000 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 17 |D-84
40-107C-2700  |Cable Clip(A) 21 |E-57 91-001C-2700  |Wrench(2mm) 33 |J-46 DSC-BF001200 |Screw(11/64"n =40) 19 |E-15
40-111G-1230  |Check Spring 5 |A-14-3 91-002C-1230  |Driver(Large) 31 |J-9 DSC-BF001200 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 31 |J-25-6
40-201A-2700  |Supplementary Tension Ass'y 5 |A-17 91-002C-2700  |Wrench(5mm) 33 [J-49 DSC-BF001800 |Screw(1/8 n=44) 13 [D-19
40-333G-123B  |Tension Spring 5 |A-14-8B 91-0025-3400  |Screw 31 |J-25-5 DSC-BF001800 |Screw(1/8" n=44) 27 |H-3
43-001A-2500  |Presser Bar Lifter Lever | 19 [E-17 91-003C-2700  |Wrench(3mm) 33 |J-48 DSC-BF001900 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 17 |D-9%4
43-002G-2350  |Connecting Rod 21 |E-33 91-004C-1230  |Cloth Guide 31 |J-22 DSC-BJ000200 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 31 |J-25-7
43-007A-1600  |Knee Lifting Controller | 33 [J-37 91-004C-2700  |Wrench(2.5mm ) 33 |J-47 DSC-BJ000300 [Screw(9/64"n=40) 15 |D-76
43-008G-1600  |Spring 33 |J-36 91-011C-1230  |0il Tank 31 -3 DSC-BJ000300 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 19 |E-18
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DSC-BJ000300 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 29 |1-1-3 GP-046688-00 |Lower Shaft Oil Pipe 29 |1-8 SC-0175-1230  |Screw(11/64"n=40) 27 |H-21
DSC-BJ000400 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 5 |A-8 GP-047346-01 |Tension Release Cable | 21 |E-46 SC-0175-1230  [Screw(11/64"n=40) 29 |1-10
DSC-BJ001400 [Screw(9/64"n =40) 19 |E-16 GP-047347-02  |Counterweight 9 [B-24 SC-0185-1230  |Screw(3/16"n=232) 17 |D-107
DSC-CA000100 [Screw(15/64 n=28) 13 |D-38 GP-047348-02  |Counterweight 9 [B-23 SC-0186-1230  |Screw(3/16 n=232) 17 |D-106
DSC-CA000100 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 15 [D-41 GP-047351-00  |Feed Regulating Dial-Insert Type | 17 |D-92 SC-0188-1230  [Screw(5/16"n=28) 9 |B-22
DSC-CA000400 [Screw(11/64"n=40) 29 |1-1-16 GP-047394-00  |Belt Cover(A) 31 |J-25-1 SC-0190-2700  |Screw(3/16"n=32) 25 |F-37
DSC-CA000400 [Screw(11/64 n=40) 29 |1-5 GP-047500-00 |Belt Cover(C) 31 [J-25-3 SC-0199-2700  [Screw(11/64"n=40) 7 |A-43
DSC-CB000300 |Screw(11/64"n =40) 7 |A-18 GP-047518-00  |Sliding Block and Shaft | 13 |D-20 SC-0199-2700  |Screw(11/64"n=40) 17 |D-109
DSC-CB000300 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 11 [C-10 GP-047580-00 |Oil Pan 33 |J-52 SC-0199-2700  |Screw(11/64"n=40) 23 |F-6
DSC-CB000300 [Screw(11/64 n=40) 19 |E-23 GP-047848-00  |Stopper 19 [E-30 SC-0204-1230  |Screw(9/64"n=40) 31 |J-23
DSC-CB000500 [Screw(15/64 n=28) 23 |F-22 GR-000026-01  |Thread Trimmer Gear Assembly | 23 |F-21 SC-0222-1230  |Screw 5 |A-1-3
DSC-CB000700 [Screw(M5) 21 |E-53 GR-000027-00 |Thread Trimmer Gear ‘B’ 25 |F-35 SC-0225-2350  |Screw 5 |A-1-4
DSC-HA000100 [Screw(9/16"n=20) 19 [E-8 NB-000008-00 [Needle Bar 9 [B-34 SC-0226-1230  [Screw 5 |A-1-5
DSN-AA000100 [Nut 7 |A-19-1 NB-000009-00 |Needle Bar 9 [B-35 SC-0307-1230  [Screw(3/16"n=32) 13 |D-9
DSN-AA000400 |Nut(15/64"n=28) 33 [J-41 PL-000031-00  |Pulley 9 [B-20 SC-0324-2700  |Screw(1/4 n=40) 25 |F-33
DSN-AA000600 [Nut(3/16"n=32) 21 |E-39 PN-000602-01 [Dial Pin 17 |D-90 SC-0336-2350  [Screw(1/8 n=44) 26 |G-18
DSN-AA000600 [Nut(3/16"n=32) 21 |E-45 PN-000603-00  [Spring Pin 17 |D-95-5 SC-0337-2350  |Screw(M2X 0.4) 26 |G-20
DSN-AA000900 [Nut(11/64"n=40) 17 |D-112 PN-000789-01 |Tension Release Pin 5 [A-13 SC-0346-2350  [Screw (M8 X 1.25) 7 |A-41
DSN-AA000900 [Nut(11/64"n=40) 23 |F-16 PN-000794-00 [Dial Pin 17 |D-90 SC-0347-1230  |Screw(M8X 1.25) 33 |J-30
DSN-CC000100 |Presser Adjusting Nut | 19 |E-9 PSC-AC000600 |Screw(M6) 15 |D-57 SC-0361-1230  [Screw(3/16"n=232) 11 [C-7
DWS-AA000500 [Washer 21 |E-31 PSC-BA000100 [Screw(M3 X 0.5) 27 |H-20 SC-0365-3710  |Screw(9/64"n=40) 7 |A-45
DWS-AA000500 [Washer 21 |E-60 PSN-AA000500 |Nut(M8X 1.25) 7 [A-40 SC-0365-3710  [Screw(9/64"n=40) 7 |A-47
DWS-AA000600 [Washer 25 |F-38 PSR-AC000100 |E-Ring(®9) 33 J-35 SC-0365-3710  [Screw(9/64"n=40) 7 |A-49
DWS-AA000600 [Washer 25 |F-45 PSR-AC000200 |E-Ring 15 |[D-79 SC-0496-3710  |Screw(11/64"n=40) 13 |D-24
DWS-AA001500 [Washer 13 |D-14 PSR-AC000200 |E-Ring 19 [E-29 SC-0496-3710  |Screw(11/64"n=40) 15 |D-66
DWS-AA003800 [Washer 19 |E-21 PSR-AC000200 |E-Ring 21 |E-35 SC-0504-1230  [Screw(1/4"n=40) 9 |B-26
DWS-CA000100 [Spring Washer 11 [C-29 PSR-AC000200 |E-Ring 21 |E-38 SC-0504-1230  |Screw(1/4 n=40) 13 |D-30
EE-001523-00 |S-5 P/U B/D Ass'y 35 |K-1 PSR-AC000200 |E-Ring 21 |E-42 SC-0504-1230  |Screw(1/4 n=40) 15 |D-73
GP-008523-00  [Shaft 17 |D-85 PSR-AC000300 [Stop Ring 25 |F-32 SC-0506-1600  [Screw(9/64"n=40) 21 |E-32
GP-008525-02  |Feed Regulating 17 |D-83 PSR-AC000300 [Stop Ring 26 |G-5 SC-0507-1230  |Screw(15/64 n=28) 9 |B-10
GP-011202-00 |Feed Dog 13 |D-16 PSR-AC000400 |E-Ring 27 |H-10 SC-0507-1230  |Screw(15/64"n=28) 9 |B-12
GP-011579-00  |Main Shaft Rear Bushing | 9 |B-17 PSR-AC000400 |E-Ring 26 |G-11 SC-0507-1230  |Screw(15/64"n=28) 9 |B-31
GP-011581-00  [Upright Shaft Lower Bushing | 11 |C-18 PSR-AC000500 |E-Ring(®6) 25 |F-54 SC-0507-1230  |Screw(15/64 n=28) 11 [C-12
GP-012352-00 |Head Support Pole 31 |J-21 PSR-AC000800 |E-Ring 19 |E-28 SC-0507-1230  |Screw(15/64"n=28) 11 |C-17
GP-013150-00 |Hinged Foot Complete | 19 |E-10 PWS-AA000500 |Flat Washer 27 |H-18 SC-0507-1230  |Screw(15/64"n=28) 11 |C-19
GP-016351-01  |Spring 17 [D-99 PWS-CA000100 |Spring Washer 27 |H-19 SC-0507-1230  |Screw(15/64 n=28) 17 |D-87
GP-018185-02  |Reverse Solenoid Connecting Rod | 15 [D-61 PWS-CA000200 |Washer 29 [I-1-2 SC-0507-1230  |Screw(15/64 n=28) 23 |F-25
GP-018342-00  |Cover For Take Up Lever| 5 |A-9 PWS-CA000400 [Spring Washer 7 |A-39 SC-0508-1230  |Screw(15/64"n=28) 25 |F-56
GP-019000-00 |Feed Dog(AL-Type) 13 |D-18 SC-000550-00  |Stud Screw For Connecting Rod | 15 |D-53 SC-0509-1230  |Screw(15/64"n=28) 33 1d-33
GP-022094-00  |Connecting Bolt 21 |E-47 SC-000593-00  |Set Screw 11 |C-3 SC-0545-1230  |Screw(15/64 n=28) 33 |J-39
GP-022449-00 |0l 31 |J-2 SC-001231-00  [Screw(15/64"n=28) 5 [A-16 SC-0546-1230  [Screw(15/64 n=28) 33 |J-40
GP-023786-00 |Thread Guide For Frame | 19 |E-14 SC-001231-00  [Screw(15/64" n=28) 9 |[B-18 SC-A104-4517  |Screw(11/64-40-5) 27 |H-7
GP-024747-00  |Membrane Switch 35 |K-1-2 SC-001231-00  |Screw(15/34"n=28) 11 |C-5 SC-A129-4515  [Screw(1/4"n=40) 9 |B-14
GP-031537-01  |Adjusting Valve For Lubrication 9 |[B-5 SC-001231-00  |Screw(15/64"n=28) 13 |D-6 SC-A129-4515  [Screw(1/4"n=40) 9 |B-16
GP-031797-00  [Sliding Block 9 |B-33 SC-001794-00  |Screw(9/64"n=40) 21 |E-32 SC-A129-4515  |Screw(1/4 n=40) 9 |B-25
GP-034932-02  |Feed Bar 13 |D-12 SC-0110-1230  |Screw(15/64"n=28) 9 |[B-37 SC-A129-4515  |Screw(1/4"n=40) 11 |C-14
GP-035920-00  [Bobbin Presser Bar 25 |F-48 SC-0123-1230  [Screw(9/32"n=28) 9 |B-27 SC-A129-4515  |Screw(1/4 n=40) 17 |D-82
GP-037562-00  |Piston 29 |1-1-7 SC-0129-7400  |Screw(1/4"n=40) 11 [C-21 SC-A154-4114 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 23 |F-9
GP-037809-00 |Dial Shaft Holder 17 |D-95-1 SC-0129-7400  |Screw(1/4"n=40) 11 [C-23 SC-A301-4119  |Screw(9/64"n=40) 23 |F-2
GP-037810-00  |Dial Shaft Holder Body | 17 |D-95-2 SC-0129-7400  |Screw(1/4"n=40) 15 |D-69 SN-0103-2700  |Nut(1/8"n=40) 23 |F-4
GP-037811-02  |Dial Shaft Stopper 17 |D-95-3 SC-0133-1230  |Screw(1/8"n=44) 13 [D-11 ST-000164-01  |Main Shaft 9 |B-1
GP-037812-01  |Dial Shaft Stopper Handle| 17 |D-95-4 SC-0137-2700  |Screw(1/8"n=40) 23 |F-3 ST-000165-01  |Feed Regulator Dial Shaft | 17 |D-88
GP-043871-00  |Rubber Cap 13 |D-4 SC-0166-2350  [Screw (M5 X 0.8) 15 [D-55 Mark 7 |A-54
GP-043871-00  [Rubber Cap 13 |D-39 SC-0174-1230  |Screw(11/64 n=40) 5 [A-10 Needle 9 [B-42
GP-044019-00 |Fixed Mes 33 |J-44 SC-0174-1230  [Screw(11/64 n=40) 11 [C-30 Needle 9 |B-43
GP-046682-02  |Arm 5 |A-1-1 SC-0174-1230  [Screw(11/64"n=40) 17 |D-101 Nail 31 |J-17
GP-046682-05 |Arm 5 |A-1-1 SC-0174-1230  [Screw(11/64 n=40) 27 |H-5 Needle 31 |J-19
GP-046683-02  |Bed 5 |A-1-2 SC-0175-1230  |Screw(11/64" n=40) 13 [D-3 Needle 31 |J-20
GP-046684-02 |Model Mark 7 [A-27 SC-0175-1230  |Screw(11/64"n=40) 13 |D-33 Bracket For Program Unit Box(KM-2%5) | 35 [K-2
GP-046685-02  |Model Mark 7 |A-28 SC-0175-1230  |Screw(11/64"n=40) 13 |D-35 Screw For P/U Box 35 |K-3
GP-046686-00 |Face Plate 5 |A-2 SC-0175-1230  [Screw(11/64 n=40) 15 [D-49 Screw For P/U Box(Special) | 35 |K-4
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Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Case 35 [K-5
Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Cover | 35 |K-6
Screw For C-9 Bracket| 35 |K-7
Shaft(B) For Solenoid | 35 [K-8
Shaft(A) For Solenoid | 35 |K-9
Fixing Plate For Stroke | 35 [K-10
Screw 35 |K-11
Solenoid Shaft Connecting Rod.| 35 |K-12
Nut 35 |K-13
Ball Joint(Right) 35 |K-14
Ball Joint(Left) 35 |K-15
Middle Connecting Bar(KM-235) | 35 |K-16
Middle Connecting Bar(Special) | 35 |K-17
Middle Conneeting Bar(KM-360-T) | 35 |K-18
Nut(R ) 35 |K-19
Nut(L) 35 |K-20
Knee Lifting Shaft 35 |K-21
Sticker For Auto Knee Lifting Sol. 35 |K-22
Screw For P/U Box Bracket| 35 |K-23
Spring Washer For P/U Box Bracket| 35 [K-24
Nut 35 |K-25
(able For Auto Knee Lifting Solenoid 35 |K-26
Connector Pin 35 |K-27
Plug For Auto Knee Lifting Solenoid | 35 |K-28
Tube(C) 37 |K-29
Guide Bushing For Cable | 37 |K-30
Rubber Washer 37 |K-31
Pedal Base 37 |K-32
Spring Housing 37 |K-33
Pedal Control Lever(Ass'y) | 37 |K-34
Tension Spring For Pedal | 37 [K-35
Pressure Spring For Presser Foot | 37 |K-36
Pressute Spring For Thread Trimming 37 |K-37
Pressure Control Serew For Thread Trimming | 37 | K-38
Spring Guide(A) 37 |K-39
Spring Guide(B) 37 |K-40
Parallel Washer For Pedal Shaft | 37 [K-41
Shaft For Pedal Control Lever | 37 |K-42
Pedal Magnet & Film Base | 37 |K-43
Pedal Magnet 37 |K-44
Stopper(A) For Pressure Spring | 37 |K-45
Stopper(B) For Pressure Spring | 37 |K-46
Screw For Spring Housing | 37 [K-47
Parallel Washer 37 |K-48
Bushing For Pedal Control Lever Shaft | 37 |K-49
Fixing Bolt For Pedal Magnet & Film Base | 37 |K-50
Pedal P.C.B Ass'y 37 |K-51
Connector for Pedal 37 |K-52
Screw For Pedal P.C.B| 37 |K-53
Fixing Nut 37 |K-54
Fixing Spring Washer 37 |K-55
Screw For Pedal Base 37 |K-56
Belt Cover(B) 37 |K-57
Belt Guide 37 |K-58
Screw For Belt Guide 37 |K-59
Belt Cover(A) 37 |K-60
Screw For Belt Cover(A) | 37 [K-61
Pedal Unit Assembly 37 |K-62
Edge Sensor 37 |K-63
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